PLANNING COMMISSION
Wednesday, August 7, 2019
7:00 PM

Rockville City Hall
Mayor and Council Chambers
Meeting No. 21-2019

AGENDA
Gail Sherman, Chair
Don Hadley
Charles Littlefield
Sarah Miller

Anne Goodman
John Tyner, II
Rev. Jane E. Wood

Jim Wasilak, Staff Liaison
Cynthia Walters, Deputy City Attorney
Eliot Schaefer, Assistant City Attorney

1.

Closed Session
A.

2.

Recommendation to Board of Appeals
A.

3.

Vote to go into Closed Session pursuant to Section 3-305(b)(7) of the
General Provisions Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland to
consult with counsel to obtain legal advice regarding reconsideration of
Site Plan STP2018-00354, 107 West Jefferson Street

Recommendation to the Board of Appeals on Special Exception
Application SPX2019-00397 - to Establish a One-Bedroom Accessory
Apartment in the Basement of an Existing House in the R-90 Zone at 24
Farm Haven Court; Shannon Lipp and Ari Rosenstein, Applicants

Recommendation to Mayor and Council
A. Twinbrook Quarter-DRRA

4.

Work Session

Planning Commission

A.

5.

Work Session 4: Comprehensive Plan, Draft for Planning Commission
Public Hearing

Commission Items
A. Staff Liaison Report

B. Old Business

C. New Business

D. Minutes Approval
A. June 4, 2019

E. FYI/Correspondence

6.

August 7, 2019

Adjourn

Planning Commission

August 7, 2019

HELPFUL INFORMATION FOR STAKEHOLDERS AND APPLICANTS

I.

GENERAL ORDER OF SESSION FOR DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS
1. Staff presentation
2. City Board or Commission comment
3. Applicant presentation (10 min.)
4. Public comment (3 min, or 5 min for the representative of an association)
5. Planning Commission Discussion and Deliberation
6. Decision or recommendation by vote

The Commission may ask questions of any party at any time during the proceedings.

II.

PLANNING COMMISSION BROADCAST
• Watch LIVE on Comcast Cable Rockville Channel 11 and online at: www.rockvillemd.gov
• Replay on Comcast Cable Channel 11:
o Wednesdays at 7:00 pm (if no live meeting)
o Sundays at 7:00 pm
o Mondays, Thursdays and Saturdays at 1:00 pm
o Saturdays and Sundays at 12:00 am (midnight)
• Video on Demand (within 48 hours of meeting) at: www.rockvillemd.gov/VideoOnDemand.

III.
VI.

NEW DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS
•

For a complete list of all applications on file, visit: www.rockvillemd.gov/DevelopmentWatch.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RESOURCES
•

Additional resources are available to anyone who would like more information about the
planning and development review process on the City’s web site at:
www.rockvillemd.gov/cpds.

Maryland law and the Planning Commission's Rules of Procedure regarding ex parte
(extra-record) communications require all discussion, review, and consideration of the
Commission's business take place only during the Commission's consideration of the item
at a scheduled meeting. Telephone calls and meetings with Commission members in
advance of the meeting are not permitted. Written communications will be directed to
appropriate staff members for response and included in briefing materials for all
members of the Commission.

2.A

Agenda Item #:
Meeting Date:
Responsible Staff:

A
August 7, 2019
Nicole Walters

SUBJECT:

Recommendation to the Board of Appeals on Special
Exception Application SPX2019-00397 - to Establish a OneBedroom Accessory Apartment in the Basement of an
Existing House in the R-90 Zone at 24 Farm Haven Court;
Shannon Lipp and Ari Rosenstein, Applicants

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend
to the Board of Appeals a finding of compliance with the
Master Plan consistent with Section 25.07.08.h of the Zoning
Ordinance.

(Include change in law or Policy if
appropriate in this section):
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Overview
Case:

SPX2019-00397

Location:

24 Farm Haven Court

Staff:

Nicole Walters
Planning and Development Services
240-314-8215
nwalters@rockvillemd.gov

Applicant:

Shannon Lipp & Ari Rosenstein

Filing Date:

June 24, 2019

Attachments: Board of Appeals Staff Report

Executive Summary
The applicant has submitted a Special Exception application, pursuant to Section 25.15.01 of
the Zoning Ordinance, to allow for the establishment of a one-bedroom accessory apartment in
the basement of the dwelling at 24 Farm Haven Court. Pursuant to Section 25.07.08.i, the
Planning Commission will review the application at a public meeting and make a
recommendation to the Board of Appeals, based on the compliance of the proposed special
exception with the City of Rockville Master Plan. Final action on the application is taken by the
Board of Appeals, subject to the findings of Section 25.15.01, as outlined in this report.
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Recommendation
The Planning Commission recommend to the Board of Appeals a finding of compliance with the
Master Plan consistent with Section 25.07.08.h of the Zoning Ordinance.

__________________________________________________________________
Property Description
The property is located in the North Farm subdivision and is identified as Lot 27, Plat One. The
applicant’s property is approximately 9,793 square feet. The property is improved with a twostory, single-family detached dwelling. The main dwelling is two (2) stories with an attached
two-car garage with a rear brick patio. Parking for the property is located in the front yard. The
parking pad (approximately 17’ X 41’) can accommodate at least two (2) vehicles.
Project Vicinity
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning
Zoning
North

R-90

East

R-90

South

R-90

West

R-90

Planned Land Use
Existing Use
Detached Dwelling, - Single Unit Detached
Restricted Residential
Dwelling
Detached Dwelling, - Single Unit Detached
Restricted Residential
Dwelling
Detached Dwelling, - Single Unit Detached
Restricted Residential
Dwelling
Detached Dwelling, - Single Unit Detached
Restricted Residential
Dwelling

PROPOSED SITE USE
The accessory apartment is to establish an apartment for the applicant’s father/father-law;
however, there is no restriction on who will occupy it. The applicant was issued building permit
application BLD2019-23724 in January to renovate the basement (minus the installation of the
stove, pending special exception approval). The renovations approved under the building
permit included removing one of the existing bathrooms and in its place adding a laundry area,
installing a fully functional kitchen (minus the installation of the stove), and the installation of a
closet. It is important to note that the existing basement already contained a bedroom and two
(2) bathrooms. All occupants of the house will have access to the existing recreation area,
existing bathroom, existing storage room and existing utility room.
An one-bedroom accessory apartment is defined by the City of Rockville Zoning Ordinance
Section 25.03.02 as follows:
Accessory Apartment:
1. A second dwelling unit that is
(a) Part of and subordinate to an existing single-unit detached dwelling; and
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(b) Contains cooking, eating, sanitation, and sleeping facilities.
2. An accessory apartment is not an accessory use.
The proposed request meets this definition.

Previous Related Actions
A Building Permit Application BLD2019-23724 for Shannon Lipp and Ari Rosenstein was
approved for a basement remodel of approximately 413 square feet to add a laundry area with
stacked washer and dryer in the place of a bathroom, a full-size refrigerator, sink and cabinets.

Project Analysis
Master Plan Compliance
Pursuant to Section 25.07.08.h of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Commission is
responsible for providing “consideration and recommendation to the Board of Appeals” on
Special Exception applications. Specifically, the Commission’s recommendation is “based on the
compliance of the proposed special exception with the Plan”.
As noted, the property is designated as Detached Residential Medium Density (DRM), by the
Comprehensive Master Plan, and it is located within Planning Area 11 (North Farm) of the 2002
Comprehensive Master Plan. The North Farm neighborhood was developed during the late
1970s and early 1980s, and remains a quiet and well-maintained neighborhood.
The Planning Area 11 section of the 2002 Master Plan does not include any recommendations
that specifically address accessory apartments or accessory dwelling units, or any use other
than single-unit detached dwellings. The existing dwelling will continue to be used primarily as
a single-family detached dwelling with the apartment being subordinate. In addition, the
existing dwelling will retain the exterior appearance of a single-unit detached home after the
accessory apartment is completed. Staff finds the proposal consistent with the current Master
Plan.
The City is currently undergoing an update to its Comprehensive Master Plan, Rockville 2040,
which includes recommendations for accessory apartments and accessory dwelling units. In the
Land Use Element of the plan update, Policy 2 states, “Maintain large areas of Residential
Detached land use, while allowing one additional accessory apartment or accessory dwelling
unit per lot” (see p. 23). Based on these references, staff finds that the proposed special
exception for an accessory apartment at 24 Farm Haven Court is not in conflict with either the
existing or proposed update to the city’s Comprehensive Plan.

Community Outreach
In accordance with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, the applicant conducted the
required Pre-application Area Meeting on April 19, 2019, and no one attended. The applicant
conducted the required Post-application Area Meeting on July 16, 2019, and again no one
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attended. Notification letters were sent by the applicant to the properties within the subject
notification radius per the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.
Letters of notification were again sent to abutting property owners within 1,250 feet of the
property informing them of the application filing, pending Planning Commission meeting and
Board of Appeals public hearing, at which time the request will be publicly heard and
considered. A list of addressees, as submitted and provided by the applicant, to whom notices
were mailed and hand-delivered, is contained in the project’s application file and is available for
public view and inspection.

Conclusion
Staff supports the Planning Commission recommending to the Board of Appeals, a finding of
compliance with the Master Plan consistent with Section 25.07.08.h of the Zoning Ordinance.

Attachments
Attachment 2.A.a:

Board of Appeals Staff Report

(DOCX)
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Board of Appeals Staff Report
Special Exception Application SPX2019-00397,
24 Farm Haven Court
MEETING DATE:
REPORT DATE:

September 12, 2019
July 30, 2019

FROM:

Nicole Walters, Senior Planner
Planning and Development Services
240.314.8215
nwalters@rockvillemd.gov

APPLICATION
DESCRIPTION:

A request to allow for the
establishment of a one-bedroom
accessory apartment in the existing
basement at 24 Farm Haven Court

APPLICANT:

FILING DATE:

Shannon Lipp and Ari Rosenstein
24 Farm Haven Court
Rockville, MD 20852
June 26, 2019

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval subject to the conditions noted, to establish a one-bedroom accessory
apartment in the basement of the existing main dwelling located at 24 Farm Haven Court.

EXECUTIVE
SUMMARY:

The applicant has submitted an application for Special Exception pursuant to Section
25.15.01 of the Zoning Ordinance. The Special Exception is to allow for the establishment
of a one-bedroom, accessory apartment in the basement of the existing main dwelling at
24 Farm Haven Court. Pursuant to Section 25.07.08.i, the Planning Commission will
review the application at a public meeting and make a recommendation to the Board of
Appeals based on the compliance of the proposed special exception with the plan.
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RECOMMENDATION
Approval subject to the conditions noted on page 14 for Special Exception SPX2019-00397, to
establish a one-bedroom accessory apartment in the basement located at 24 Farm Haven Court.
SITE DESCRIPTION
The property is located in the North Farm subdivision, identified as Lot 27, and contains
approximately 9,793 square feet. The property is improved with a two-story, single-family
detached dwelling with an attached two-car garage and a brick patio in the rear yard. Parking for
the property is located in attached garage and driveway, which can accommodate a minimum of
two (2) vehicles.

Location: 24 Farm Haven Court
Applicant: Shannon Lipp & Ari Rosenstein
Land Use
Detached Residential – Medium Density (DRM) (see Exhibit 3)
Designation:
Zoning District: R-90, Single Unit Detached, Restricted Residential (see Exhibit 4)
Existing Use: Single Unit Detached Dwelling
Parcel Area: 9,793 square feet
Subdivision: North Farm
Building Floor
Approximately 413 square feet for the proposed accessory apartment
Area:
Dwelling Units: 1
Building Height: No change in height needed to accommodate the accessory apartment
Parking: 1 space required for the accessory unit

Page 3
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Special Exception Application SPX2019-00397, Shannon Lipp and Ari Rosenstein
24 Farm Haven Court
September 12, 2019

2.A.a

Vicinity

Surrounding Land Use and Zoning
Location

Zoning

North

R-90

East

R-90

South

R-90

West

R-90

Planned Land Use

Existing Use

Detached Dwelling, Restricted Residential
Detached Dwelling, Restricted Residential
Detached Dwelling, Restricted Residential
Detached Dwelling, Restricted Residential

Single Unit Detached
Dwelling
Single Unit Detached
Dwelling
Single Unit Detached
Dwelling
Single Unit Detached
Dwelling

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicants seek approval for the establishment of a one-bedroom accessory apartment that
will be located in the basement of the existing main dwelling. The accessory apartment is being
established to accommodate an apartment for the applicant’s father/father-law. The applicant
was issued building permit application BLD2019-23724 in January, 2019 to renovate the
basement (minus the installation of the stove pending special exception approval). The
renovations approved under the building permit included the following: removing one of the
existing bathrooms and in its place adding a laundry area, installing a fully functional kitchen
(minus the installation of the stove), and the installation of a closet. It is important to note that
the existing basement already contained a bedroom and two (2) bathrooms. All occupants of the
house will have access to the existing recreation area, existing bathroom, existing storage room
and existing utility room. (Exhibit 5).
Previous Related Actions
• Building Permit Application BLD2019-23724, Shannon Lipp and Ari Rosenstein – basement
remodel of approximately 413 square feet to add a laundry area with stacked washer and
dryer in the place of a bathroom, a full-size refrigerator, sink, and cabinets.

Page 4
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Special Exception Application SPX2019-00397, Shannon Lipp and Ari Rosenstein
24 Farm Haven Court
September 12, 2019
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Attachment 2.A.a: Board of Appeals Staff Report (2734 : SPX2019-00397 - Accessory Apartment in the Basement at 24 Farm Haven Court)

Special Exception Application SPX2019-00397, Shannon Lipp and Ari Rosenstein
24 Farm Haven Court
September 12, 2019

Existing Basement Layout

Page 5
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Area where Accessory Apartment will be located

Proposed Basement Layout
PROJECT ANALYSIS
Initially, the applicants were issued a building permit (BLD2019-23724) to renovate their
basement that included the installation of the stove. The applicants were informed by the city
inspector during an inspection that the stove could not be installed without special exception
approval for an accessory apartment. It was later determined that the zoning review of the
building permit application was not performed. The applicants were able to complete the rest of
the renovations to allow for occupancy of the basement, minus the installation of the stove,
pending special exception approval. The applicant submits the subject application request to
establish this space as a one-bedroom accessory apartment containing living, sanitation, and
cooking facilities, as defined by the City of Rockville Zoning Ordinance, via installation of the
stove/cooking unit.
Page 6
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Attachment 2.A.a: Board of Appeals Staff Report (2734 : SPX2019-00397 - Accessory Apartment in the Basement at 24 Farm Haven Court)

Special Exception Application SPX2019-00397, Shannon Lipp and Ari Rosenstein
24 Farm Haven Court
September 12, 2019

2.A.a

Master Plan
The subject property is located within Planning Area 11 of the City’s 2002 Comprehensive Master
Plan. Planning Area 11 does not include any recommendations that specifically address Accessory
Apartments/Accessory Dwelling Units. Rockville is currently undergoing an update to its
Comprehensive Master Plan, Rockville 2040, which does include recommendations for Accessory
Dwelling Units. In the Land Use Element of the plan update, Policy 2 states, “Maintain large areas
of Residential Detached land use, while allowing one additional accessory apartment or accessory
dwelling unit per lot (page 23).” The proposed request for 24 Farm Haven Ct. is not in conflict
with the existing or proposed update to the City’s Comprehensive Plan.
Land Use Map
The Plan’s land use map designation of the property is for “detached residential (medium
density)” land usage, which is also consistent with the property’s R-90 zoning
classification.
Master Plan Compliance
By allowing accessory apartments in residential zones as special exception uses, it is
inferred from the ordinance that these residential uses are appropriate and compatible
with other uses in the zone, if it can be shown that the proposed accessory unit will not
have an adverse impact on neighboring properties.
Infrastructure/Adequate Public Facilities Standards (APFS)
While accessory apartments are not exempt from the provisions of the APFS, they are identified
as a certain class of use to have little or no impact on public facilities. As such, accessory
apartments are exempt from the APFO school capacity and transportation requirements.
It must also be noted that accessory apartments are not exempt from final adequacy check for
water and sewer service.
Water and Sewer
The site’s public water and sewer will not require major upgrade or retrofit to serve the
applicant’s accessory apartment. The applicant during the release of the building permit
application received permits for the installation of all proposed plumbing and electrical
work. The applicants will be required to obtain appropriate permits for the installation of
the stove.
Page 7
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Attachment 2.A.a: Board of Appeals Staff Report (2734 : SPX2019-00397 - Accessory Apartment in the Basement at 24 Farm Haven Court)

Special Exception Application SPX2019-00397, Shannon Lipp and Ari Rosenstein
24 Farm Haven Court
September 12, 2019

2.A.a

Zoning Ordinance Compliance
In addition to satisfying the above (general) “standards for granting” a special exception request,
as per Section 25.15.02.a. of the Zoning Ordinance, the following “additional requirements” are
applicable to the use as proposed:
1. An accessory apartment must be contained in the same building as a single unit detached
dwelling and contain facilities for cooking, eating, sanitation and sleeping.
The accessory apartment will be located in the basement of the existing main dwelling, which
will contain a fully functioning kitchen i.e., a stove, sink, and dishwasher. A washer and dryer
will also be located in the unit. All occupants of the house will have access to the existing
bathroom, recreation area, storage area and utility room.
2. (a) Only one accessory apartment may be created in or attached to an existing onefamily detached dwelling.
The applicant’s accessory unit will be the only such use located on the subject property.
(b) Accessory apartments may only be located on a lot which: i) is occupied by a family of
related persons and ii) which contains no other residential use; iii) does not contain rooms
for rent or a boarding house; and iv) does not contain a major home-based business
enterprise.
The applicants affirm that she and her husband are the sole owners and occupants of the
subject property. There will be no other accessory apartment or rooms for rent in the
applicant’s home. They do not propose to convert other portions of the home for rental
purposes, nor will the dwelling be used as a boarding house. The applicants further affirm
that the accessory unit will be used to accommodate their father/father-in law.
3. Ownership Requirements – The owner of a lot on which an accessory apartment is located
must occupy one of the dwelling units, except for bona fide temporary absences not
exceeding six months in any 12-month period. The period of temporary absences may be
increased by the Board at any time upon finding that a hardship would otherwise result.
Any request for an extension of the period of temporary absence made subsequent to the
initial grant of special exception shall be made in compliance with procedures for a minor
modification of a condition of special exception in Section 25.15.01.b (1).
The applicants affirm that the dwelling located at 24 Farm Haven Court is their primary
residence and that they are the owners of the property. The applicants have lived at this
location since 2018 and will continue to reside in the main dwelling.
4. Development Requirements – (a) Both the main dwelling and the accessory apartment
must comply with all appropriate standards, including off-street parking requirements. (b)
No variance may be granted to accommodate an accessory apartment.

Page 8
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Special Exception Application SPX2019-00397, Shannon Lipp and Ari Rosenstein
24 Farm Haven Court
September 12, 2019

2.A.a

There are no plans or need to alter the existing driveway to create additional on-site parking.
The driveway, as designed, can easily accommodate a minimum of two (2) vehicles. As of this
writing, the subject property is in substantial compliance with off-street parking
requirements and all other known development standards and regulations of the R-90 Zone.
Section 25.16.03 of the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum of two (2) on-site parking
spaces be provided for single-family residential dwellings. As per the Ordinance, a onebedroom accessory apartment requires one (1) additional parking space to accommodate
said use. There is enough parking to accommodate the main dwelling and the accessory unit.

Parking Area at 24 Farm Haven Court
In accordance with Section 25.15.02.a.8. of the Zoning Ordinance entitled Additional Conditions,
the Board of Appeals may protect and limit adverse impacts on adjacent properties and the
neighborhood, by limiting the total number of vehicles that may be utilized and parked on the
street, by the occupants of both the accessory apartment and the main dwelling. The Board can
allow, as a condition of approval, the resident of the accessory unit to park a vehicle on the street,
if it deems additional parking spaces are needed, thus eliminating the need to widen the existing
driveway to accommodate three (3) vehicles. The parking is accessed, via the front of the house.
Currently, the applicants park their cars in the driveway (approximately 17’ X 41’) or in the garage.
The applicant’s father/father in-law has the option of parking in the driveway or in the front of
the house. The driveway will support the additional parking required for the unit. Visitors do have
the ability to use on-street parking. Should the proposed situation change, the existing driveway
can still support two (2) cars. Staff recommends that the on-site driveway not be modified /

Page 9

Packet Pg. 17

Attachment 2.A.a: Board of Appeals Staff Report (2734 : SPX2019-00397 - Accessory Apartment in the Basement at 24 Farm Haven Court)

Special Exception Application SPX2019-00397, Shannon Lipp and Ari Rosenstein
24 Farm Haven Court
September 12, 2019

2.A.a

widened at this time. Lastly, no variance is needed to establish the proposed accessory
apartment.
5. Design Requirements
(a) Any separate entrance to the accessory apartment must be located so that the
appearance of a single-unit detached dwelling is preserved.
The accessory apartment does not have a separate entry/exit. The existing front door
entry will serve as access to the accessory apartment.
(b) All external modifications and improvements to the single-unit detached dwelling in
which the accessory apartment is to be created or to which it is to be added must be
compatible with the existing dwelling and surrounding properties.
There are no external modifications being proposed.
(c) The Accessory apartment must show and utilize the same street address (house
number) as that of the main dwelling.
No separate address will or can be used for the accessory apartment.
(d) The accessory apartment may not house more than three (3) persons and must be
subordinate to the main dwelling.
The applicant has been made aware of the occupancy restrictions and that the proposed
accessory unit is and will be a subordinate to the main dwelling.
COMMUNITY OUTREACH
In accordance with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, the applicant conducted the
required Pre-application Area Meeting on April 19, 2019, as well as the required Post-application
Area Meeting on July 16, 2019. No one attended either meeting. Notification letters were sent
by the applicant to the properties within the subject site area for both area meetings, per the
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.
Letters of notification were sent to property owners within 1,250 feet of the property informing
them of the application, pending Planning Commission meeting and Board of Appeals public
hearing. A list of addressees, as submitted and provided by the applicant, to whom notices were
mailed and hand-delivered is contained in the project’s application file, available for public view
and inspection.
FINDINGS
As per Section 25.10.03 of the Zoning Ordinance, accessory apartments are permitted in the R90 Zone by grant of special exception. In accordance with Section 25.15.01 of the Ordinance, the
Board of Appeals shall not grant any petition for special exception unless it finds from a
preponderance of the evidence of record that:
1. The proposed use will not adversely affect the City’s Master Plan (the Plan), this Chapter
Page 10
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Special Exception Application SPX2019-00397, Shannon Lipp and Ari Rosenstein
24 Farm Haven Court
September 12, 2019
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(Zoning Ordinance), or any other applicable laws; and
The use does not violate or adversely affect the Plan or any known laws of the City of Rockville.
The land use designation of the property as assigned by the Plan is for single-unit detached
dwelling-Medium Density (DRM) residential land use, which is also consistent with the property’s
R-90 Zone classification. By allowing accessory apartments in residential zones as special
exception uses, it is inferred from the ordinance that these residential uses are appropriate and
compatible with other uses in the zone, if it can be shown that the proposed accessory unit will
not have an adverse impact on neighboring properties. There will be no external indication of the
accessory apartment other than perhaps an additional vehicle in the driveway, so there should
not be any adverse impact on neighboring properties.
2. The proposed use at the location selected will not: a) Adversely affect the health and safety
of residents in the area; or b) Overburden existing and programmed public facilities as provided
in Article 20 of this Chapter and as provided in the adopted Adequate Public Facilities
Standards; or c) Be detrimental to the use or development of adjacent properties or the
neighborhood; or d) Change the character of the neighborhood in which the use is proposed,
considering services currently required, population density, character, and number of similar
uses; and e) constitute a nuisance because of noise, traffic, number of people, or type of
physical activity; and
As previously noted, the accessory apartment is being established to accommodate the
applicant’s father/father in-law. The unit is being occupied by a single individual, hence vehicular
traffic that would be generated by one additional person would be consistent with those of other
vehicle trips generated from similar single-family dwellings located within the subject area. It is
important to note that the occupant has been living in the basement for at least six months (since
the renovations were complete) without any known disruptions. Staff has found no evidence that
allowing for the full accessory apartment would pose any concern to the health, safety and
welfare of persons living or working in the community. The subject property is approximately
9,793 square feet in size and is slightly larger than the minimum 9,000 square foot lot in the R90 zone in which it is located. There will be no external evidence of the existence of the accessory
apartment.
The site is currently serviced by public water and sewer, which will not require an upgrade or
retrofit to serve the accessory apartment. There is no evidence that there will be any substantive
increase in vehicular and or pedestrian traffic generated from the applicant’s home, due to the
formalization of the accessory apartment. As noted, the applicant will be required to obtain
appropriate permits to install the stove. It was determined during the building permit review that
existing storm drainage, sanitary sewer, and other public improvements within the subject site
area would not require improvements or retrofit due to the formal establishment of the
accessory apartment. This understanding will continue with the installation of the stove.

Page 11
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Special Exception Application SPX2019-00397, Shannon Lipp and Ari Rosenstein
24 Farm Haven Court
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The property is located within a well-established residential neighborhood, comprised of singlefamily detached dwellings. The owners have been advised that the accessory unit must be
operated and maintained in accordance with all applicable requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance. Such adherence serves to ensure that the health, welfare, and safety of the
community will not be adversely impacted by the proposed use.
There is no evidence that the availability and/or delivery of public services within the subject site
area will be altered or adversely impacted by the requested site use, i.e., public schools, police,
fire and rescue, trash collection, street maintenance and repair, snow removal, etc. Since the
city’s Zoning Ordinance restricts the number of persons who can legally occupy the accessory
unit, the limited number of persons (i.e., three) who can legally occupy the subject unit would
not substantively impact the population density of the site area. It is also important to note that
the applicant has represented in the request that the accessory unit will be only be occupied by
one person.
Since accessory apartments are land uses permitted only by a grant of special exception, there is
no evidence that the formal establishment of the applicant’s accessory unit will bring about the
proliferation of similar uses within the site area. Based on available information, staff notes that
there have not been any other special exceptions granted for the establishments of an accessory
apartment within the general site area.
3.The proposed use complies with the requirements of the Ordinance, including, but not
limited to, the special requirements contained in Section 25.15.02 and the general purposes of
the Ordinance contained in Section 25.01.02.
Submission of the subject special exception request represents that applicant’s efforts to satisfy
and comply with all Ordinance requirements to legally establish an accessory apartment on the
subject property located in the R-90 Zone.
Lastly, in accordance with Sec 25.15.02.a.6. of the Zoning Ordinance, the Board of Appeals must
make the following findings in addition to all the other noted findings and requirements in
granting the subject special exception request:
1.That such use will not constitute a nuisance because of traffic or number of people, and will
cause no objectionable noise, odors, or physical activity.
Based on the applicant’s intended use of the accessory apartment, there is no evidence that
occupancy of the accessory apartment will generate excessive amounts of vehicular traffic. The
establishment of the accessory apartment will allow the applicant’s father to live in close
proximity to family members while giving him the independence of having his own living
quarters. This unit is not intended to be used as rental income. The intended occupant of the
accessory apartment has occupied the space for at least six months without any known
Page 12
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complaints from the neighbors. The occupant will have a vehicle, which can easily be
accommodated by the existing driveway.
As of writing of this staff report, staff has found no evidence that the establishment of this
accessory apartment will create or cause excessive site activity, heighten noise levels, or generate
added vehicular traffic within the neighborhood.
2. That such use will not adversely impact parking or the traffic situation in the neighborhood.
As noted, the applicant has the ability to park a minimum of two (2) vehicles on-site and two (2)
vehicles in their garage. There is no evidence that this basement accessory apartment will alter
or adversely impact parking patterns within the subject site area. On those occasions when the
applicant and/or the resident of the accessory unit have guests, there should be sufficient onstreet parking to accommodate such short-term parking needs.
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS
Approval of the Special Exception SPX2019-00397 is recommended, subject to the following
conditions:
1. The accessory apartment must be established and utilized as represented in the application
request as submitted.
2. The accessory apartment cannot house more than three (3) people.
3. The special exception is granted solely to the property owners/applicants and is not
transferable with the property in the event of change in property ownership. Said special
exception expires if the owners sell the property or if the applicants no longer occupy any
portion of the dwelling.
4. If the special exception expires, the accessory apartment must be removed and dismantled
or otherwise rendered inoperable within thirty (30) days of the date of expiration.
5. The owners/applicants must comply with all applicable regulations governing accessory
apartments, as well as rental licensing of the unit should the unit be rented in the future.
6. The above noted conditions of approval must be duly recorded among the land records of
Montgomery County so that any future purchaser of the subject property is aware that the
accessory apartment must be removed or a new special exception application must be
obtained and approved upon transfer of ownership (Staff will provide this form).
Note: Some of the listed conditions may remain applicable, while others may become moot
with the adoption of Zoning Text Amendment TXT2019-00255.
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Exhibit 1: Site Plan
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Exhibit 2: Aerial Map
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Exhibit 3: Planned Land Use Map
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Agenda Item #:
Meeting Date:
Responsible Staff:

A
August 7, 2019
Barry Gore

SUBJECT:

Work Session 4: Comprehensive Plan, Draft for Planning
Commission Public Hearing

RECOMMENDATION

Hold the fourth work session on the Draft Comprehensive
Plan; complete review of the Land Use Element.

(Include change in law or Policy if
appropriate in this section):
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Planning Commission Staff Report:
MEETING DATE:

August 7, 2019

REPORT DATE:

July 31, 2019

RESPONSIBLE STAFF:

Barry Gore, Principal Planner,
Comprehensive Planning,
240.314.8214
bgore@rockvillemd.gov

SUBJECT:

Land Use Element (continued
discussion)

DISCUSSION:
The Planning Commission began discussion of the Land Use Element at the July 24 meeting and
instructed staff to make some changes to the draft. The Planning Commission ended the
discussion just before the section heading Testimony on the Relationship Between the Land Use
Policy Map and the Zoning Map on page 145 of the July 24 briefing packet. That staff report is
attached.
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission continue the discussion on the Land Use
Element at the August 7 meeting. On packet page 151 (July 24 staff report), staff had included a
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response to testimony on Public Park designation on the Land Use Policy map that
recommended that the Planning Commission receive legal advice from the City Attorney’s
Office in a closed session. That closed session was held immediately prior to the work session
on July 24. Based on legal advice provided, staff recommends that the definition of Public Parks
be amended (as underlined below) in the Draft Plan on page 19, if the Planning Commission
wishes to retain the “Public Park” designations on the Land Use Policy Map.
P: Public Parks includes Rockville’s public parks, recreation centers, and golf course. Preferred
future park locations are also indicated with a ‘P’. An asterisk is placed on the map in the
general area where a public park is needed but the location is yet to be determined. A land use
designation of public park on private property or property not otherwise owned by the City is
for planning purposes. Any such property will not be zoned as “Park” and nothing in this plan
precludes an owner from developing property in accordance with the underlying zoning
designation and zoning regulations applicable to the property.

NEXT STEPS:
The next session on the Draft Comprehensive Plan is scheduled for September 11. The
Environment and Water Resources Elements are scheduled for Planning Commission review
and discussion.

Attachments
Attachment 4.A.a:

July 24 Staff Report

(PDF)
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